
BUFFALO BULLS (6-6, 5-3)
No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Yr.	 Hometown / Previous School
0	 Khamran Laborn	 WR	 5-9	 167	 So.	 Norfolk, VA / Maury / Garden City CC
0	 Jaylon Bass	 DT	 6-3	 295	 Jr.	 Ashland, AL / Clay Central / Hutchinson CC
1	 Justin Marshall	 WR	 6-3	 210	 Gr.	 Conyers, GA / Georgia Prep Sports Academy / Louisville
1	 Jayden Oliver	 CB	 6-3	 175	 Jr.	 Tampa, FL / East Bay / New Mexico Military Institute
2	 Ron Cook, Jr.	 RB	 5-9	 190	 Sr.	 Washington, DC / St. John’s College
3	 Quian Williams	 WR	 6-0	 193	 Gr.	 Oklahoma City, OK / Southmoore / Eastern Michigan
3	 Keyshawn Cobb	 S	 6-0	 200	 Jr.	 Fort Valley, GA / Peach County / Northeast Mississippi CC
4	 Mike DePillo	 QB	 6-6	 215	 Fr.	 Davisburg, MI / Clarkston / St. Thomas More
5	 Caleb Offord	 CB	 6-1	 192	 Jr.	 Southaven, MS / Southaven / Notre Dame
5	 Boobie Curry	 WR	 6-2	 205	 Sr.	 Houston, TX / St. Pius X / Arizona
6	 Max Michel	 DE	 6-2	 228	 Sr.	 Elizabeth, NJ / Elizabeth
6	 Brian Plummer	 QB	 6-4	 225	 R-Fr.	 Gaithersburg, MD / Quince Orchard
7	 Solomon Brown	 S	 5-11	 195	 Jr.	 Largo, FL / Largo / Minnesota
8	 Jovany Ruiz-Navarro	 WR	 6-0	 197	 R-5th	 Fredonia, NY / Fredonia
8	 James Patterson	 LB	 6-0	 232	 5th	 Glendale, MD / Saint Vincent Pallotti
10	 Marcus Fuqua	 S	 6-0	 195	 Jr.	 Southfield, MI / Southfield A&T
11	 Marlyn Johnson	 WR	 6-4	 200	 Jr.	 Penllyn, PA / The Peddie School
11	 Jahmin Muse	 S	 6-0	 200	 Gr.	 Elizabeth, NJ / Elizabeth / Boston College
12	 Cole Harrity	 WR	 6-0	 205	 Jr.	 Truckee, CA / Truckee / New Mexico State
13	 Clevester Hines	 WR	 6-2	 185	 Jr.	 Dublin, CA / Dublin / College of San Mateo
13	 Kameron Olds	 DE	 6-4	 245	 Fr.	 Richmond, VA / Midlothian / Fork Union Military Academy
14	 Jackson Baltar	 K/P	 5-11	 180	 Sr.	 Orlando, FL / Bishop Moore
14	 Iesa Jarmon	 CB	 6-0	 175	 So.	 Cincinnati, OH / LaSalle / Cincinnati
15	 Pershaun Fann	 NICK	 6-0	 225	 Fr.	 Moultrie, GA / Colquitt County
15	 Cole Snyder	 QB	 6-2	 208	 Jr.	 Lakewood, NY / Southwestern / Rutgers
16	 Alex McNulty	 K	 6-1	 230	 Sr.	 Caledonia, NY / McQuaid Jesuit
16	 Ali Fisher	 WR	 6-1	 185	 R-Fr.	 Belleville, MI / Pioneer
17	 Nik McMillan	 WR	 6-1	 224	 Fr.	 Buffalo, NY / Dr. Henry Wise (MD)
19	 Javien Cuff	 WR	 6-2	 175	 Jr.	 Vero Beach, FL / Vero Beach
19	 Jonathan Capo	 S	 6-0	 190	 Fr.	 Wappingers Falls, NY / Ketcham
20	 Ja’Mori Coard	 DT	 6-3	 300	 Fr.	 Crestwood, SC / Crestwood
21	 Demarco Cuffey	 CB	 6-1	 180	 R-Fr.	 Waldorf, MD / IMG Academy
21	 Robbie Mangas	 TE	 6-4	 260	 Gr.	 Chantilly, VA / Gonzaga College / Dartmouth
22	 Al-Jay Henderson	 RB	 6-0	 195	 R-Fr.	 South Orange, NJ / Irvington
23	 Devin Grant	 S	 6-4	 190	 Fr.	 Elmont, NY / Holy Cross
24	 Solomanie Bambara	 DE	 6-6	 222	 R-Fr.	 Philadelphia, PA / Neumann Goretti
25	 Tajay Ahmed	 RB	 6-1	 190	 Sr.	 Lockport, NY / Starpoint/Canada Prep Academy
26	 Khalil Murdock	 LB	 6-3	 220	 Fr.	 Hopewell, VA / Hopewell / Fork Union Military Academy
27	 Mike Washington	 RB	 6-2	 215	 R-Fr.	 Utica, NY / Cicero-North Syracuse
28	 Caron Robinson	 RB	 5-9	 180	 So.	 Rochester, NY / Aquinas Institute
28	 Jalen McNair	 S	 5-9	 195	 R-So.	 Durham, NC / Our Lady of Good Counsel
29	 Blake Hiligh	 CB	 6-0	 175	 Fr.	 Alexandria, VA / St. Stephen’s & St. Agnes
30	 Willie Hampton	 LB	 6-1	 220	 Gr.	 Fort Lauderdale, FL / American Heritage / Western Carolina
30	 Joseph Giggie	 RB	 5-11	 190	 Fr.	 Fairport, NY / Fairport
31	 Caleb Arena	 S	 6-1	 190	 R-So.	 Pittsford, NY / Pittsford Mendon
32	 Jackson Paradis	 RB	 6-0	 220	 Fr.	 Kingston, NH / Tilton School
33	 Caleb Tate	 LB	 6-0	 210	 Jr.	 Tampa, FL / Tampa Catholic
33	 Mark Anthony Scott, Jr.	 RB	 5-9	 175	 Fr.	 Port Jefferson Station, NY / St. John the Baptist
35	 Brennan Clasgens	 S	 6-0	 185	 Fr.	 Rochester, NY / Brighton
36	 Zach Pilarcek	 TE	 6-4	 225	 Fr.	 Endicott, NY / Union-Endicott / Milford Academy
37	 Evan Davis	 LS	 5-10	 197	 Sr.	 Fair Haven, NJ / Rumson-Fair Haven
38	 Damian Jackson	 DE	 6-2	 263	 Gr.	 Las Vegas, NV / Shadow Ridge / Nebraska
39	 Dylan Powell	 S	 6-3	 210	 Gr.	 Bowie, MD / St. Vincent Pallotti / ASA College
40	 Justin Piwowarczyk	 LB	 6-0	 235	 Fr.	 West Seneca, NY / West Seneca West
42	 Troy Little	 LB	 6-2	 245	 Fr.	 Marcy, NY / Whitesboro
44	 Wyatt Molinich	 TE	 6-0	 239	 Jr.	 Pittsford, NY / Pittsford Sutherland
45	 James Ziglor III	 S	 5-11	 190	 So.	 Marietta, GA / Harrison / Vanderbilt
48	 Fabian Weitz	 LB	 6-0	 221	 Jr.	 Cologne, Germany / Gesamtschule Cologne Rodenkirchen
50	 Michael Tetteh	 DE	 6-3	 240	 So.	 Bronx, NY / Cardinal Hayes
51	 Nick Hemer	 LS	 6-4	 170	 Fr.	 Harmony, PA / Seneca Valley
52	 Shaun Dolac	 LB	 6-1	 225	 Jr.	 West Seneca, NY / West Seneca East / Milford Academy
53	 C.J. Bazile	 DE	 6-3	 250	 Jr.	 Bayonne, NJ / Bayonne
53	 Sidney Walker	 OL	 6-2	 285	 Gr.	 Crestview, FL / Baker / Connecticut
54	 James Carrington III	 OL	 6-3	 290	 So.	 Buffalo, NY / St. Joseph’s / Allegheny College
55	 Kyler Laing	 DE	 6-1	 236	 Jr.	 Tallahassee, FL / Amos P. Godby
56	 Jake Zimmer	 LB	 6-1	 230	 Sr.	 Penfield, NY / McQuaid Jesuit/Milford Academy
59	 Konrad Krzyszton	 OL	 6-2	 240	 Fr.	 Hamburg, NY / Frontier
60	 Andrew Kerwin	 OL	 6-4	 280	 So.	 Clarence, NY / Canisius
65	 Nick Hartnett	 OL	 6-3	 295	 Sr.	 Springfield, VA / West Springfield / VMI
66	 Dom Polizzi	 OL	 6-1	 284	 Jr.	 Brockport, NY / Brockport
68	 Liam Hamilton	 OL	 6-3	 300	 Fr.	 Ossining, NY / Ossining
69	 Gabe Wallace	 OL	 6-6	 337	 Sr.	 Salmon Arm, BC / St. Andrew’s College
70	 Nick Zikuski	 DT	 6-3	 260	 Jr.	 Binghamton, NY / Binghamton
71	 Matt Pajuste	 OL	 6-4	 318	 R-Fr.	 Philadelphia, PA / Martin Luther King
72	 Will Swope	 OL	 6-6	 300	 Gr.	 State College, PA / State College Area / Cornell
74	 Isaiah Wright	 OL	 6-4	 300	 So.	 North Plainfield, NJ / St. Peter’s Prep / Rutgers
75	 Desmond Bessent	 OL	 6-7	 305	 Gr.	 Tampa, FL / Sickles / San Diego State
76	 Artese Gregory	 OL	 6-3	 305	 Jr.	 Plainfield, IL / Plainfield East / Southern Utah
77	 Caelan Shepard	 OL	 6-6	 315	 Jr.	 Annapolis, MD / Broadneck
78	 Tyler Doty	 OL	 6-5	 320	 So.	 Gasport, NY / St. Joseph’s Collegiate Institute
80	 Cameron Ball	 TE	 6-6	 235	 Fr.	 Washington, DC / Gonzaga College
81	 Nicholas Fronczak	 TE	 6-6	 270	 R-Fr.	 Victor, NY / Victor
83	 Tadd Barr	 WR	 6-0	 190	 Jr.	 Pen Argyl, PA / Pen Argyl / Moravian University
85	 Rayvante Embry	 TE	 6-3	 242	 Sr.	 Norman, OK / Prague / East Central University
86	 Aidan Walline	 WR	 6-2	 195	 Fr.	 Clarence, NY / Clarence
87	 Jeremy Yancey	 WR	 6-5	 195	 Fr.	 Buffalo, NY / South Park
88	 Chandler Baker	 WR	 5-10	 190	 Sr.	 Batavia, NY / Batavia / Erie CC
90	 George Wolo	 DT	 6-0	 275	 Jr.	 Columbia, MD / Our Lady of Good Counsel
91	 Devin Morgan	 DT	 6-2	 288	 Fr.	 Baltimore, MD / St. Frances Academy
92	 Joey Hawryschuk	 DL	 6-3	 240	 Fr.	 Victor, NY / Victor
94	 Anthony Venneri	 P/K	 6-0	 225	 Fr.	 Hamilton, Ontario / St. Thomas More
95	 Daymond Williams	 DT	 6-3	 285	 Sr.	 Round Rock, TX / Cedar Ridge / Cisco College
98	 Daishon Folsom	 DT	 6-2	 285	 Jr.	 Pensacola, FL / Escambia / Hutchinson CC
99	 Cornell Evans	 DT	 6-1	 280	 Fr.	 Baltimore, MD / St. Frances Academy

BUFFALO 
COACHING STAFF

Maurice Linguist 
Head Coach

Shane Montgomery 
Offensive Coordinator/QB

Brandon Bailey 
Defensive Coordinator/S

Chris White 
Special Teams Coordinator

Ron Whitcomb 
Recruiting Coordinator/TE

Matt Stansfield 
Offensive Line

Cedric Douglas 
Defensive Line

Greg Knox 
Assistant Special Teams Coordinator/RB

Kevin Sherman 
Wide Receivers

Kevin Corless 
Linebackers

BUFFALO FOOTBALL RESULTS 
(OVERALL: 6-6)

Sept. 3	 at Maryland	 L, 10-31
Sept. 10	 Holy Cross	 L, 31-37
Sept. 17	 at Coastal Carolina	 L, 26-38
Sept. 24	 at Eastern Michigan	 W, 50-31
Oct. 1	 Miami (Ohio)	 W, 24-20
Oct. 8	 at Bowling Green	 W, 38-7
Oct. 15	 at UMass	 W, 34-7
Oct. 22	 Toledo	 W, 34-27
Nov. 1	 at Ohio	 L, 24-45
Nov. 9	 at Central Michigan	 L, 27-31
Nov. 26	 Kent State	 L, 27-30 (OT)
Dec. 2	 Akron	 W, 23-22
Dec. 27	 Georgia Southern	 11:00 AM (ESPN)

TODAY’S OFFICIALS

Referee	 Luke Richmond
Center Judge	 Darryl DeBerry
Umpire	 Joe Pennucci
Head Lineman	 Dan Harrington
Line Judge	 Dan Bush
Side Judge	 Jim Reif
Field Judge	 Ben Vasconcells
Back Judge	 Chris Bikowski
Alternate	 TIm Rich
Replay Official	 Jim Downey
Communicator	 Kevin Collins

OFFENSE
WR	 1	 Justin Marshall (6-3, 210, Gr.)
	 5	 Boobie Curry (6-2, 205, Gr.)
-or-	 17	 Nik McMillan (6-1, 180, Fr.)

LT	 74	 Isaiah Wright (6-4, 300, So.)
	 77	 Caelan Shepard (6-6, 315, Jr.)

LG	 69	 Gabe Wallace (6-6, 337, Sr.)
	 66	 Dom Polizzi (6-1, 284, Jr.)

C	 65	 Nick Hartnett (6-3, 295, Sr.)
	 66	 Dom Polizzi (6-1, 284, Jr.)

RG	 78	 Tyler Doty (6-5, 320, So.)
	 65	 Nick Hartnett (6-3, 295, Sr.)

RT	 75	 Desmond Bessent (6-7, 305, Gr.)
	 72	 Will Swope (6-6, 300, Gr.)

TE	 21	 Robbie Mangas (6-4, 260, Gr.)
	 85	 Ray Embry (6-3, 242, Sr.)

QB	 15	 Cole Snyder (6-2, 208, Jr.)
	 4	 Mike DiPillo (6-6, 215, Fr.)

RB	 27	 Mike Washington (6-2, 215, R-Fr.)
	 22	 Al-Jay Henderson (6-0, 197, R-Fr.)
	 25	 Tajay Ahmed (6-1, 192, Sr.)

WR	 3	 Quian Williams (6-0, 193, Gr.)
	 12	 Cole Harrity (6-0, 205, Jr.)

WR	 84	 Marlyn Johnson (6-4, 200, Jr.)
	 8	 Jovany Ruiz-Novarro (6-0, 197, R-5th)

DEFENSE

DE	 38	 Damian Jackson (6-2, 263, Gr.)
	 13	 Kameron Olds (6-4, 245, Fr.)

DT	 95	 Daymond Williams (6-3, 283, Sr.)
	 90	 George Wolo (6-0, 272, Jr.)

DT	 0	 Jaylon Bass (6-3, 295, Jr.)
	 98	 Daishon Folsom (6-2, 277, Jr.)

DE	 53	 C.J. Bazile (6-3, 250, Jr.)
	 6	 Max Michel (6-2, 228, Sr.)

LB	 8	 James Patterson (6-0, 230, 5th)
	 33	 Caleb Tate (6-0, 210, Jr.)

LB	 52	 Shaun Dolac (6-1, 220, Jr.)
	 30	 Willie Hampton (6-1, 220, Gr.)

NICK	 28	 Jalen McNair (5-9, 195, R-So.)
	 7	 Solomon Brown (5-11, 195, Jr.)

CB	 21	 Demarco Cuffey (6-1, 179, R-Fr.)
	 29	 Blake Hiligh (6-0, 175, Fr.)

S	 23	 Devin Grant (6-4, 190, Fr.)
	 19	 Jonathan Capo (6-0, 190, Fr.)

S	 10	 Marcus Fuqua (6-0, 195, Jr.)
	 39	 Dylan Powell (6-3, 212, Gr.)

CB	 5	 Caleb Offord (6-1, 192, Jr.)
	 9	 Clevester Hines (6-2, 185, Jr.)

SPECIAL TEAMS

K	 16	 Alex McNulty (6-1, 230, Sr.)
	 14	 Jackson Baltar (5-11, 180, Sr.)

P	 94	 Anthony Venneri (6-0, 225, Fr.)
	 14	 Jackson Baltar (5-11, 180, Sr.)

H	 14	 Jackson Baltar (5-11, 180, Sr.)

LS	 37	 Evan Davis (5-10, 197, Sr.)
	 51	 Nick Hemer (6-4, 170, Fr.)

KOR	 88	 Chandler Baker (5-10, 178, Sr.)
	 3	 Quian Williams (6-0, 193, Gr.)

PR	 3	 Quian Williams (6-0, 193, Gr.)
	 88	 Chandler Baker (5-10, 178, Sr.)
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GEORGIA SOUTHERN EAGLES (6-6, 3-5)
No.	 Name	 Pos.	 Ht.	 Wt.	 Yr.	 Hometown / Previous School 
1	 Todd Bradley-Glenn	 LB	 6-0	 230	 7th	 Valdosta, Ga. / Valdosta
1	 Jeremy Singleton	 WR	 6-0	 190	 r-Sr.	 New Orleans, La. / Brother Martin/Houston
2	 Derwin Burgess Jr.	 WR	 5-11	 185	 So.	 Riverdale, Ga. / Riverdale
2	 Justin Ellis	 DL	 6-2	 255	 6th	 Roswell, Ga. / Roswell/Syracuse
4	 Tyler Bride 	 DB	 5-10	 180	 Jr.	 Atlanta, Ga. / Greater Atlanta Christian
4	 Gerald Green	 RB	 5-9	 195	 r-Jr.	 Columbus, Ga. / East Coweta
5	 Wylan Free	 DB	 6-2	 180	 6th	 Compton, Calif. / Lynwood/Fresno State
5	 Amare Jones	 WR	 5-11	 195	 5th	 Frisco, Texas / Frisco Heritage/Tulane
6	 NaJee Thompson	 DB	 5-11	 205	 5th	 Boiling Springs, S.C.  / Boiling Springs
6	 Kyle Vantrease	 QB	 6-2	 225	 6th	 Stow, Ohio / Stow-Munroe/Buffalo
7	 Anthony Beck II	 P	 6-4	 245	 r-Sr.	 Guyton, Ga. / South Effingham
7	 Khaleb Hood	 WR	 5-10	 180	 Sr.	 McDonough, Ga. / Eagle’s Landing Christian/Air Force Prep
9	 Khadry Jackson	 LB	 6-1	 230	 Sr.	 Orlando, Fla. / Windemere Prep/North Carolina
9	 Jjay Mcafee	 TE	 6-3	 220	 5th	 Charleston, S.C. / Ashley Ridge/Georgia Military College
10	 Jalen Denton	 DB	 5-10	 180	 r-So.	 Memphis, Tenn. / Lausanne Collegiate/Ole Miss
10	 Darius Lewis	 WR	 5-10	 180	 r-Jr.	 Jacksonville, Fla. / First Coast
11	 Kevon Glenn	 LB	 6-2	 240	 r-Jr.	 Riverdale, Ga. / Dutchtown/Florida State
11	 Beau Johnson	 TE	 6-1	 230	 r-Jr.	 Plantation, Fla. / American Heritage
12	 David Dallas	 QB	 6-0	 205	 Fr.	 Sharpsburg, Ga. / Trinity Christian
12	 Anthony Wilson	 DB	 5-10	 200	 r-Jr.	 Columbia, S.C. / Spring Valley
13	 Connor Cigelske	 QB	 6-0	 195	 r-So.	 Atlanta, Ga. / Marist School
14	 Sam Kenerson	 WR	 5-9	 170	 r-So. 	 Baton Rouge, La. / Central
14	 Ashton Whitner	 DB	 6-0	 200	 Fr.	 West Greenville, S.C. / Greenville 
15	 Zak Rozsman	 QB	 6-3	 200	 Fr.	 Marietta, Ga. / George Walton
15	 Quin Williams	 DL	 6-3	 270	 r-Sr.	 Madison, Ga.  / Morgan County
16	 Colton FitzGerald	 QB	 6-2	 195	 r-Fr.	 Santa Clarita, Calif. / Saugus/Boise State
16	 Tyrell Davis	 DB	 6-1	 195	 So.	 Harrisburg, N.C. / Hickory Ridge
17	 Richie Lankford	 QB	 6-3	 200	 So.	 McDonough, Ga. / Community Christian/College of San Mateo
17	 TJ Lewis	 WR	 6-4	 185	 r-Fr.	 Brunswick, Ga. / Glynn Academy/Louisville
17	 Myzel Williams	 DB	 6-0	 190	 So.	 Deltona, Fla. / Deltona
18	 Justin Birdsong	 DB	 5-11	 185	 5th	 Lithonia, Ga. / Stephenson
18	 Josh Dallas	 WR	 6-2	 210	 Fr.	 Sharpsburg, Ga. / Trinity Christian
19	 Alex Raynor	 K	 5-11	 190	 r-Jr.	 Kennesaw, Ga. / Harrison
19	 Kyle Toole	 QB	 6-2	 200	 r-So.	 Leesburg, Ga. / Lee County/Troy
20	 Terrance Gibbs	 RB	 6-0	 205	 Fr.	 Winter Park, Fla. / Winter Park
20	 Seth Robertson	 DB	 5-10	 190	 Jr.	 Madison, Ga. / Morgan County
21	 Zyon McGee	 LB	 6-1	 215	 r-Sr.	 Bainbridge, Ga.  / Bainbridge
21	 Marcus Sanders Jr.	 WR	 6-3	 195	 Fr.	 Montezuma, Ga. / Macon County
22	 OJ Arnold	 RB	 5-10	 180	 Fr.	 Quitman, Ga. / Brooks County 
22	 Marc Stampley II	 DB	 5-11	 180	 Fr.	 Peachtree City, Ga. / Starr’s Mill
23	 Tyler Jordan	 RB	 6-0	 210	 r-Jr.	 Macon, Ga. / Stratford Academy/Georgia Military College
23	 Mari Wingard	 DB	 6-0	 185	 5th	 Charlotte, N.C. / Ardrey Kell/Elon
24	 Jailen Barber	 DB	 6-2	 170	 Fr.	 Snellville, Ga. / South Gwinnett
24	 Joshua Thompson	 WR	 5-11	 170	 Fr.	 Johns Creek, Ga. / Johns Creek
25	 Quincy Bonner	 DB	 6-2	 185	 r-Fr.	 Lithonia, Ga. / Meadowcreek/Army West Point Prep
25	 Jalen White	 RB	 6-0	 215	 Jr.	 Daleville, Ala. / Daleville
26	 Dalen Cobb	 WR	 5-10	 195	 Fr.	 Washington, Ga. / Washington-Wilkes
26	 Justin Nelson	 DB	 5-11	 180	 r-So.	 Lithonia, Ga. / Arabia Mountain/U.S. Naval Academy
27	 Ethan Dirrim	 TE	 6-3	 225	 Jr.	 Canton, Ga. / Creekview/Mercer
27	 Isaac Walker	 DL	 6-2	 225	 r-Fr.	 Greensboro, N.C. / Hough
28	 Ezrah Archie	 WR	 6-0	 190	 6th	 Sicklerville, N.J. / Timber Creek/Monmouth
28	 Zyere Horton	 LB	 6-2	 200	 Fr.	 Woodstock, Ga. / Milton
29	 Justin Meyers	 DB	 5-11	 200	 r-Fr.	 Washington, Ga. / Washington Wilkes
30	 Alex Bowen	 WR	 6-0	 190	 r-So.	 Glen Saint Mary, Fla. / Baker County
30	 Jack Ferguson	 DB	 5-11	 175	 r-So.	 Marietta, Ga. / Lassiter
31	 Chase Dial-Watson	 DB	 5-10	 195	 r-So.	 Gainesville, Ga. / Flowery Branch
31	 Brooks Pangle	 QB	 6-0	 175	 Fr.	 Appling, Ga. / Greenbrier
32	 Kevin Speed	 DB	 6-1	 185	 Fr.	 Cairo, Ga. / Cairo
33	 Robert Edwards III	 RB	 5-11	 205	 Fr.	 Columbus, Ga. / Columbus
33	 Marques Watson-Trent	 LB	 5-11	 220	 r-So.	 Beaver Falls, Pa. / Blackhawk
34	 Jon Ferguson	 LB	 6-1	 230	 r-Sr.	 Manchester, Ga. / Manchester
35	 Chandler Dial-Watson	 DB	 5-11	 200	 r-So.	 Gainesville, Ga. / Flowery Branch
35	 Terron Dixon II	 RB	 5-10	 185	 r-Jr.	 Pembroke, Ga. / Bryan Country/LaGrange
36	 Justin Howell	 WR	 5-11	 185	 r-Jr.	 Snellville, Ga. / Shiloh
36	 Treston Jordan	 DB	 6-0	 200	 Fr.	 Alpharetta, Ga. / Denmark
37	 Quincy Darnell	 LB	 6-2	 210	 r-Jr.	 Alpharetta, Ga. / Johns Creek
38	 AJ Brown	 RB	 5-6	 175	 r-Jr.	 Grovetown, Ga. / Harlem
39	 Reid Dedman	 LB	 5-11	 200	 r-Jr.	 Carrollton, Ga. / Carrollton
40	 Jalen Jackson	 LB	 6-0	 235	 Jr.	 Athens, Ga. / Cedar Shoals
41	 Tracy Hill Jr.	 DB	 6-2	 180	 Fr.	 Athens, Ga. / Clarke County/Georgia Knights Prep Academy
41	 Nathan Tillman	 LS	 6-0	 225	 r-Fr.	 Claxton, Ga. / Claxton
42	 Dillon Springer	 DL	 6-1	 255	 6th	 Baton Rouge, La. / Midland (TX)/Trinity Valley C.C.
43	 Jacob Hammonds	 LB	 6-3	 200	 Fr.	 Griffin, Ga. / Griffin
44	 Jeffrey Smyth	 LB	 5-11	 195	 r-Jr.	 Beaufort, S.C / Beaufort, S.C./Presbyterian
45	 MJ Stroud	 LB	 6-3	 225	 Fr.	 Covington, Ga. / Alcovy
46	 Andrew Douglas	 DB	 5-11	 190	 r-Fr.	 Decatur, Ga. / Mount Vernon
47	 Elijah Hynes	 DB	 6-0	 205	 Fr.	 Watkinsville, Ga. / Prince Avenue Christian
47	 Jordan Pearson	 RB	 5-9	 205	 r-Jr.	 Laurens, S.C. / Laurens/Palmetto Prep
48	 Zack Blackwell	 LB	 6-0	 230	 Fr.	 Augusta, Ga. / Augusta Christian
48	 Dylan Snyder	 TE	 6-4	 245	 r-Fr.	 Florence, S.C. / West Florence/The Citadel
49	 Javian Boykin	 LB	 6-0	 235	 r-Jr.	 Snellville, Ga. / Grayson
50	 Caleb Kelly	 OL	 6-2	 285	 6th	 Warner Robins, Ga. / Northside
52	 Brandon Wilson	 DL	 6-1	 265	 Jr.	 Beaufort, S.C. / Battery Creek
53	 Trevon Locke	 DL	 6-2	 305	 r-So. 	 Savannah, Ga. / Benedictine Military
54	 Ethan Ingram	 OL	 6-4	 300	 r-Fr.	 Gainesville, Fla. / Buchholz/Marshall
55	 Danny Corbett	 OL	 6-4	 300	 6th	 Lake Park, Ga. / Lowndes/Campbell
55	 Ky Tayo	 DL	 6-2	 305	 Fr.	 Columbia, S.C. / Spring Valley
56	 Brian Miller	 OL	 6-3	 295	 6th	 Savannah, Ga. / Memorial Day
57	 Latrell Bullard	 DL	 6-0	 345	 Fr.	 Smyrna, Ga. / North Cobb
57	 Chandler Strong	 OL	 6-3	 290	 Fr.	 Warner Robins, Ga. / Houston County
58	 Aaron Pyron	 OL	 6-4	 305	 r-Jr.	 Stone Mountain, Ga. / Arabia Mountain
60	 Rasheed Miller	 OL	 6-5	 315	 r-So. 	 Lake Wales, Fla. / Lake Wales
62	 Michael Jubran	 OL	 6-0	 300	 r-Jr.	 Jacksonville, Fla. / Bolles School/Presbyterian
63	 Teva Reynolds	 OL	 6-1	 280	 r-Jr.	 Kamuela, Hawaii / Kamehameha Schools Hawaii/Mt. SAC
64	 Caelan Williams	 OL	 6-7	 305	 r-So.	 Dublin, Ga. / Trinity Christian
65	 Vontrez Jackson	 OL	 6-3	 325	 Fr.	 Augusta, Ga. / T.W. Posey
66	 Logan Langemeier 	 OL	 6-4	 285	 5th	 South Lake Tahoe, Calif. / South Tahoe/Jacksonville Univ.
67	 Cameron Orr	 OL	 6-6	 305	 6th	 Golden, Miss. / Itawamba Agricultural/Elon
68	 Nate Lewis	 OL	 6-3	 270	 Fr.	 Hazlehurst, Ga. / Jeff Davis
72	 Khalil Crowder	 OL	 6-1	 305	 r-Sr.	 Carrollton, Ga. / Carrollton
73	 Chas Collins	 OL	 6-6	 280	 r-Fr.	 Statesboro, Ga. / Bulloch Academy
74	 Pichon Wimbley	 OL	 6-2	 305	 Fr.	 Moreland, Ga. / Newnan
75	 Korbett MacGregor	 OL	 6-4	 280	 Fr.	 Reidsville, Ga. / Pinewood Christian Academy
78	 Caleb Cook	 OL	 6-2	 290	 r-Fr. 	 Brunswick, Ga. / Brunswick
79	 Kaylen Wright	 DL	 6-4	 260	 r-Sr.	 Grove Hill, Ala. / Lanier County (Ga.)
80	 Griffin Carder	 OL	 6-4	 300	 r-Jr.	 Leesburg, Ga. / Lee County
80	 Jeb Beshears	 WR	 5-11	 175	 Fr.	 Monticello, Fla. / Maclay
81	 Parker Self	 WR	 6-2	 200	 r-So.	 Douglasville, Ga. / South Paulding/Florida State
82	 JT Galloway	 WR	 5-11	 190	 r-Sr.	 Bradenton, Fla. / Southeast/Savannah State
82	 Britton Williams	 K	 5-11	 180	 So.	 Richmond Hill, Ga. / Richmond Hill
83	 Chase Hancock	 TE	 6-0	 235	 Sr.	 Macclenny, Fla. / Baker County
84	 Braxton Slack	 TE	 6-4	 240	 Fr.	 Tifton, Ga. / Tift County
85	 Emil Smith	 WR	 6-1	 205	 r-Jr.	 Attalla, Ala. / Etowah
86	 Graeme Williams	 WR	 6-1	 175	 r-Fr.	 Monticello, Ga. / Jasper County
87	 Evan Lester	 TE	 6-2	 215	 r-Fr.	 Dalton, Ga. / Christian Heritage School
88	 Lawson Bachelder	 WR	 6-4	 205	 Jr.	 Augusta, Ga. / Aquinas/Presbyterian
89	 Matthew Daniel	 WR	 5-11	 175	 r-Jr.	 Richmond Hill, Ga. / Richmond Hill/West Virginia
89	 Jackson Wheeler	 LS	 6-3	 245	 r-Jr.	 Bainbridge, Ga. / Bainbridge
90	 Parker Devine	 DL	 6-3	 280	 r-Sr.	 Jacksonville, Fla. / Bartram Trail
91	 Davion Rhodes	 DL	 6-2	 240	 r-Fr.	 Camilla, Ga. / Pelham
92	 Kristian Varner	 DL	 6-3	 290	 r-Jr.	 Hiram, Ga. / Hiram/North Carolina
93	 Da’Shawn Davis	 DL	 6-2	 280	 Fr.	 Charlotte, N.C. / Hough
93	 Gaines Wood	 LS	 6-0	 200	 Fr.	 Atlanta, Ga. / North Atlanta
94	 Elhadj Fall	 DL	 6-3	 270	 Fr.	 Marietta, Ga. / Osborne
95	 Mark Langston	 LS	 6-0	 210	 r-Jr.	 Savannah, Ga. / Savannah Christian/Kennesaw State
96	 Chase Folser	 K	 5-11	 160	 Fr.	 McDonough, Ga. / Old Hill
96	 LJ McCloud	 DL	 6-0	 275	 r-Fr.	 Pike Road, Ala. / Pike Road
97	 Bryce Christensen	 K	 5-11	 195	 r-Sr.	 Suwanee, Ga. / Lambert
97	 Myles Winslow	 DL	 6-3	 250	 r-Fr.	 Orlando, Fla. / Tohopekaliga
98	 Michael Lantz	 K	 6-0	 180	 r-Jr.	 Peachtree City, Ga. / Starr’s Mill/Minnesota
99	 Walker Bradberry	 P	 6-0	 160	 r-Fr.	 Athens, Ga. / Clarke Central
99	 Kierron Smith	 DL	 6-0	 325	 r-Jr.	 Fitzgerald, Ga. / Fitzgerald

GEORGIA SOUTHERN 
COACHING STAFF

Clay Helton 
Head Coach

Kevin Whitley 
Assistant Head Coach/CB

Bryan Ellis 
Offensive Coordinator/QB

Will Harris 
Defensive Coordinator/Secondary

Ryan Aplin 
Pass Game Coordinator/Inside Receivers/TE

Marcus Davis 
Wide Receivers
Matt Merritt 

Running Backs
Richard Owens 

Run Game Coordinator/OL
Rip Rowan 

Defensive Line
Aaron Schwanz 

Linebackers
Turner West 

Special Teams Coordinator

GEORGIA SOUTHERN RESULTS 
(OVERALL: 6-6)

Sept. 3	 Morgan State	 W, 59-7
Sept. 10	 at Nebraska	 W, 45-42
Sept. 17	 at UAB	 L, 21-35
Sept. 24	 Ball State	 W, 34-23
Oct. 1	 at Coastal Carolina	 L, 30-34
Oct. 8	 at Georgia State	 L, 33-41
Oct. 15	 James Madison	 W, 45-38
Oct. 22	 at Old Dominion	 W, 28-23
Nov. 5	 South Alabama	 L, 31-38
Nov. 10	 at Louisiana	 L, 17-36
Nov. 19	 Marshall	 L, 10-23
Nov. 26	 App State	 W, 51-48
Dec. 27	 Buffalo	 11:00 AM (ESPN)

TODAY’S OFFICIALS

Referee	 Luke Richmond
Center Judge	 Darryl DeBerry
Umpire	 Joe Pennucci
Head Lineman	 Dan Harrington
Line Judge	 Dan Bush
Side Judge	 Jim Reif
Field Judge	 Ben Vasconcells
Back Judge	 Chris Bikowski
Alternate	 TIm Rich
Replay Official	 Jim Downey
Communicator	 Kevin Collins

OFFENSE
LT	 56	 Brian Miller (6-3, 295, 6th)
	 60	 Rasheed Miller (6-6, 315, r-So.)
LG	 74	 Pichon Wimbley (6-2, 305, Fr.)
	 55	 Danny Corbett (6-4, 300, 6th)
C	 66	 Logan Langemeier (6-4, 285, 5th) 
	 57	 Chandler Strong (6-3, 290, Fr.)
RG	 72	 Khalil Crowder (6-1, 305, r-Sr.)
	 78	 Caleb Cook (6-2, 300, r-Fr.)
RT	 50	 Caleb Kelly (6-2, 285, 6th)
	 67	 Cameron Orr (6-6, 305, 6th)
QB	 6	 Kyle Vantrease (6-2, 225, 6th) 
	 13	 Connor Cigelske (6-0, 195, r-So.)
RB	 22	 OJ Arnold (5-10, 180, Fr.)
-or-	 4	 Gerald Green (5-9, 195, r-Jr.)
	 38	 AJ Brown (5-6, 175, r-Jr.)
	 23	 Tyler Jordan (6-0, 215, r-Jr.)
TE	 87	 Evan Lester (6-2, 215, r-Fr.)
	 11	 Beau Johnson (6-1, 230, r-Jr.)
	 27	 Ethan Dirrim (6-3, 225, Jr.)
WR 	 7	 Khaleb Hood (5-10, 180, Sr.)
	 26	 Dalen Cobb (5-10, 195, Fr.)
	 24	 Joshua Thompson (5-11, 170, Fr.)
WR 	 1	 Jeremy Singleton (6-0, 190, 7th)
-or-	 28	 Ezrah Archie (6-0, 190, 6th)
	 18	 Josh Dallas (6-2, 210, Fr.)
WR 	 21	 Marcus Sanders Jr. (6-3, 195, Fr.)
-or-	 9	 Jjay Mcafee (6-3, 220, Sr.)
	 81	 Parker Self (6-2, 200, r-So.)

DEFENSE
DL	 2	 Justin Ellis (6-2, 255, 6th) 
	 27	 Isaac Walker (6-2, 225, r-Fr.)
	 52	 Brandon Wilson (6-1, 265, Jr.)
DL	 42	 Dillon Springer (6-1, 255, 6th)
	 93	 Da’Shawn Davis (6-2, 280, Fr.)
	 45	 MJ Stroud (6-3, 225, Fr.)
DL	 92	 Kristian Varner (6-3, 290, r-Jr.)
	 99	 Kierron Smith (6-0, 325, r-Jr.)
DL	 90 	 Parker Devine (6-3, 280, r-Sr.)
	 53	 Trevon Locke (6-2, 305, r-So.)
	 94	 Elhadj Fall (6-3, 270, Fr.)
LB	 9	 Khadry Jackson (6-1, 230, Sr.)
	 40	 Jalen Jackson (6-0, 235, Jr.)
LB	 33	 Marques Watson-Trent (5-11, 220, r-So.)
	 39	 Reid Dedman (5-11, 200, r-Jr.)
DB	 31	 Chase Dial-Watson (5-10, 195, r-So.)
	 10	 Jalen Denton (5-10, 180, r-So.)
DB	 12	 Anthony Wilson (5-10, 200, r-Jr.)
	 16	 Tyrell Davis (6-1, 195, So.)
DB	 18	 Justin Birdsong (5-11, 185, 5th)	
-or-	 5	 Wylan Free (6-2, 180, 6th)
	 29	 Justin Meyers (5-11, 200, r-Fr.)
DB	 6	 NaJee Thompson (5-11, 205, 5th)
	 20	 Seth Robertson (5-10, 180, Jr.)
DB	 4	 Tyler Bride (5-10, 180, Jr.)
	 22	 Marc Stampley II (5-11, 180, Fr.)
	 25	 Quincy Bonner (6-2, 185, r-Fr.)

SPECIAL TEAMS
PK	 19	 Alex Raynor (5-11, 190, r-Jr.)
	 98	 Michael Lantz (6-0, 180, r-Jr.)
KO	 98	 Michael Lantz (6-0, 180, r-Jr.)
	 19	 Alex Raynor (5-11, 190, r-Jr.)
P 	 7	 Anthony Beck II (6-4, 245, r-Sr.)
	 99	 Walker Bradberry (6-0, 160, r-Fr.)
HOLD	 7	 Anthony Beck II (6-4, 245, r-Jr.)
	 19	 Alex Raynor (5-11, 190, r-Jr.)
LS	 93	 Gaines Wood (6-0, 200, Fr.)
	 89	 Jackson Wheeler (6-3, 245, r-Jr.)
KOR	 22	 OJ Arnold (5-10, 180, Fr.)
-and-	 38	 AJ Brown (5-6, 175, r-Jr.)		
	 7	 Khaleb Hood (5-10, 180, Sr.)
-and-	 10	 Darius Lewis (5-10, 180, r-Jr.)
PR 	 7	 Khaleb Hood (5-10, 180, Sr.)
	 22	 OJ Arnold (5-10, 180, Fr.)


